

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.	QUIN M. SORENSON*
DEVALA JANARDAN	LOWELL J. SCHILLER
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL	JOHN A. MEISER
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
7910 Woodmont Avenue,	1501 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1440	Washington, D.C.
Bethesda, MD 20814	20005
(202) 466-5424	(202) 736-8000
	qsorensen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The International
Municipal Lawyers Association*

February 6, 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. COST IS A PERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATION FOR A CITY DETERMINING THE SCOPE OF ITS PROGRAMS	5
II. MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENTS HAVE LEGITIMATE AND COMPELLING REASONS FOR DIFFERENTIATING BETWEEN TAX REFUNDS AND PROSPECTIVE TAX RELIEF	8
A. Refunds Are More Expensive Than Prospective Forgiveness	9
B. Refunds Impose Budgetary Strains, Planning Challenges, And Other Administrative Burdens That Forgiveness Does Not	12
C. Paying Refunds Would Undermine The City's Ability To Establish A Clean Break From The Old Barrett Law System	15
D. Prospective Forgiveness Removes Burdens That Refunds Do Not Alleviate.....	17
III. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY ENCUMBER MUNICIPALITIES' MANAGEMENT OF THEIR FINANCIAL AFFAIRS	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	7, 23
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	8, 20
<i>Bell's Gap R.R. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 134 U.S. 232 (1890).....	8
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	5, 9
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	23
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	5
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945) ...	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972) ...	6
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	9
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	5, 20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)....	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	7
<i>Whitney v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 309 U.S. 530 (1940).....	22
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	6
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-22-13.5(a)(2).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5	2, 13
§ 36-9-39-15	2

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Michael J. Graetz, <i>Legal Transitions: The Case of Retroactivity in Income Tax Revision</i> , 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 47 (1977)	22
Louis Kaplow, <i>An Economic Analysis of Legal Transitions</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 509 (1986)	21
Harvey S. Rosen, <i>Public Finance</i> (6th ed. 2002)	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Franchise Tax Bd., <i>Tax Gap Plan: A Strategic Approach to Reducing California's Tax Gap</i> (2006), available at https://www.ftb.ca.gov/aboutFTB/TaxGapStratPlan.pdf	11
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> (June 1, 2010), http://www.irs.gov/irm/part5/irm_05-014-001.html	21
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Tax Gap for Tax Year 2006</i> (Jan. 6, 2012), available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/newsroom/overview_tax_gap_2006.pdf	11
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Voluntary Disclosure: Questions and Answers</i> (Feb. 9, 2011), http://www.irs.gov/newsroom/article/0,,id=210027,00.html	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies of Harvard Univ., <i>The State of the Nation's Housing 2011</i> (2011), available at http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/jchs.harvard.edu/files/son2011.pdf	18
Nat'l Advisory Council on State & Local Budgeting, Gov't Fin. Officers Ass'n, <i>Recommended Budget Practices: A Framework for Improved State and Local Government Budgeting</i> (1998), available at http://www.gfoa.org/services/dfl/budget/RecommendedBudgetPractices.pdf	11
Or. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Report on Personal Income Tax Compliance in Oregon</i> (Jan. 30, 2009), available at http://www.oregon.gov/DOR/docs/800-552web.pdf	11
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Bd., <i>Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement</i> (amended Dec. 19, 2011), available at http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/uploads/downloads/Archive/SSUTA/SSUTA%20As%20Amended%2012-19-11.pdf	24
